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Disclaimer

Private & Confidential

The information from this report is confidential and intended solely for
the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. Merdeka
Center is not responsible for any errors or omissions, or for the results

obtained from the use of this report.




Profile and Methodology

Ethnic
Malay, Chinese,
52% 29%
Indian,
v
7%
NMB, 6% \
MB, 6%

Settlement

Rural,
33%

~— Urban,
67%

Household Size

1-5people /i dd s s s sy 83%
6-10 people ### 16%

11-20 people 0%

Diploma/Polytechnics/Teacher’s

Gender

50«

Female
@
@

Household Income (RM)

50«

Male

2,000 700070 24%
2,000-3,999 000007 34%
4,000-6,999 0000 24%

27,000 2707 17%

Education

Primary 8%
Secondary

27%

College/Vocational Institutes

Norespond | 1%

3

Degree & above 28%

38%

Age Group
18-20 5%
21-30 17%
31-40 33%
41-50 17%
51-60 13%
Above 60 16%

Occupation Sector
Government/GLC %{ 11%

Private (/Wi 39%
Self-Employed ##w7#7 17%
*Others ///iii s s vs 33%

* Homemaker , Student, Retired,
Unemployed

STR

Non-
recipient,
61%

—___ Recipient,

39%

1,208 respondents aged 18 and above were
interviewed via telephone (mobile lines)

The survey respondents are from all states
across Peninsular Malaysia includes Sabah and
Sarawak

Respondents were selected through random
stratified sampling method along the lines of
ethnicity, gender, age and states.

All of the constituencies (14 states and across
222 parliament constituencies) were surveyed
and the selection of the respondents is
proportional with respect to the population in
each parliament constituency.

Respondents were interviewed in their own
language of preferences

Survey margin of error estimated at £2.82%

Survey was carried out between 12 May - 23
May 2025



PERCEPTION TOWARDS DIRECTION OF
THE COUNTRY, ISSUES AND ECONOMY
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Public Sentiments: Direction of the Country as at 23 May 2025
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I Economic concerns 53% I
1 1
I P . :
1 Poor and inefficient administration 8% :
| |
: Concerns over political instability 7% :
1 1
I Weak leadership 6% I
: 1
o I
1 Racial issue 4% I
o
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Q: Why do you say so?
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29%

12-2024
01-2025
03-2025
05-2025

11-2024 (Early)
11-2024 (End)

o you feel things in this country are going in the right direction, or do you feel things have gotten on the wrong direction?

i Improving economy 22% i
i Good administration 15% :
: Good leadership 5% i
i Political stability 59% i
: Social & public safety 4% :

-

L I . . — = —

100 ~
80 -

60 -

40

20

100

80

60

40

20

0

National Public Opinion Survey
Perception towards Economy, Leadership & Current Issues
Period: 12t May — 23 May 2025

Direction across ethnicity

Malay  Chinese Indian Non-MB

Direction across age groups

9 > 42 42
] 50 B 35 &
- I I I

18-20 21-30 3140 41-50 51-60 +6

Sentiments show gradual
Improvement after a prolonged
period of negativity, although
negative sentiments remain
oversized.



National Public Opinion Survey
Perception towards Economy, Leadership & Current Issues
Period: 12t May — 23 May 2025

Direction of the Country

Right Wrong

Direction Direction

(n=523, 43%) (n=601’ 50%) Unfavourable economic condition in general —30.0%

Favourable economic condition in general — 13.9% ; : High cost of living — 19.0%
Improving economy — 5.5% 22% - Economic concerns 53% - Economic concerns Weakening of ringgit — 1.3%

Minimum income — 1.0%

Economic development — 1.9%

Good national/state administration — 14.6% _ . . . P ini jon — 7.09
/ ’ 15% - Administration 8% - Weak Administration oor administration - 7.0% o
Inefficiency of national/state administration — 0.3%

e P
Quiality of national/state leadership — 2.9% Political instability - 6.7%

Welfare to the people — 2.4% 5% - Leadership 7% - Politics
o I s
Political stability in general - 4.9% . o . Quality of national/state leadership (negative) — 3.2%
5% - Politics 6% - Leadership No welfare to the people — 2.4%
Peaceful condition in the country /state —3.2% _ _ _ Racial inequality — 2.2%
Less/no social issues/problems — 0.3% 4% - Social & public safety 4% - Racial Issues Lack of unity among Malaysians — 1.0%
28% - Unsure/ Refuse 12% - Unsure/ Refuse

Q: Do you feel things in this country are going in the right direction, or do you feel things have gotten on the wrong direction?
What is the reason for you to say so? 5



National Public Opinion Survey
Perception towards Economy, Leadership & Current Issues

Top Voter Issues and Concerns

motivations remain
73% Economic Concerns 33h Inflation unchanged: the
economy and
- ~ inflation.
3% Racial Issue 13% Enhancing economic growth

Concerns over
Instability has

o] N
. evaporated, but
3% Socials & Public safet 1% orruption : : :
y P there is a slight rise
In identity politics
' E (protection of
2% Development & infrastructure 7% Job opportunities Mal ay ri g htS)
! ~
, , Preservation of Malay rights/Fair
1% Leadership 7% treatment of all races
Q: Being as specific as you can, what is the number one Q: From the following, please choose two (2) current
problem facing the people of this country today? issues that are most important to you at present?



Biggest Problems Facing the Country

Top of Mind Concern: Its still the Economy but marked reduction in mentions
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Q: Being as specific as you can, what is the number one problem facing the people of this country today?

84%

—o—Economic concerns
—o— Crime and social problems (public safety)
Racial issues

—o=Political issues (e.g governance and leaderships/ corruption)
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National Public Opinion Survey
Perception towards Economy, Leadership & Current Issues
Period: 12t May — 23 May 2025

— Top 5 of Economic Concerns (From High to
Low)

*  High cost of living

*  Minimum income

*  Unemployment

*  Unfavorable economic

condition in general
*  Weakening of ringgit

—» Top 3 of Political issues (From High to Low)
e Political instability

e Corruption in general

*  People’s welfare

—» Top 2 of Racial Problems (From High to Low)
*  Racial inequality
*  Lack of unity among Malaysians



GOVERNMENT RATINGS & LEADERSHIP
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National Public Opinion Survey
Perception towards Economy, Leadership & Current Issues
Period: 12t May — 23 May 2025

Satisfaction towards Federal Government

In overall performance

100%
—O=— Satisfied
90% —O=— Dissatisfied
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Q: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the overall performance of the federal government nowadays?

10



Prime Minister Approval Rating

—O=—Satisfied —O=— Dissatisfied O-—Unsure/ Refuse
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Q: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the performance of ... ? Anwar Ibrahim as 10th Prime Minister of Malaysia

11
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